SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 30, 1889.

CHAPTER 457.

[8. F. No. 411.]

AN ACT REGULATING THE TAKING OF FISH IN ALL LAKES, RIVERS AND CREEKS IN THE TOWNSHIPS OF NEW LONDON AND IRVING AND IN THE LAKE OF GREEN LAKE AND ITS OUTLETS IN KANDI-YOHI COUNTY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That it shall be unlawful for any person or persons to take any fish from any lake, river or creek in the townships of New London and Irving, and in the lake of Green lake and its outlets in Kandiyohi county by means of any seine, net, trap or spear or by any other means, except by hook or line, or by shooting with a gun, between the first (1st) day of January and the fifteenth (15th) day of May in each year.

SEC. 2. Any person or persons violating the provisions of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and vpon conviction thereof shall be fined in a sum of not less than five (5) dollars nor more than one hundred (100) dollars, together with the costs of prosecution, and in default of payment of such fine and costs of prosecution, shall be imprisoned in the county jail for a period not exceeding thirty (30) days.

SEC. 3. All such prosecutions shall be commenced within fifteen (15) days from the date the offense has been committed, and shall be commenced on complaint before one of the justices of the peace in the township where the offense has been committed, and all fines collected by virtue of the provisions of this act shall be paid into the county treasury of Kandiyohi county for the benefit of the public schools of Kandiyohi county.

SEC. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 26, 1889.